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1. This Sector has recalved special request t'l7h ioh needs urgent
J.ttention from the Director of Agriculture a 1.1 the Hossp i.t.a L
Director thi s Prefecture. The HUMO has approac 1 the a number
NGOs for assistance.

2. The aim of t.h i.s report is to s t at;e the specia.. HAC requirement
of this Sector.

3. rehe attached annex A contains Uw requiremen of agricultural
implements as reques·ted by the nL·".'ctor of A rieul t.ure , World
Vision has accepted to provide 13[:00 families with Lmplemorrt.s
marked with asterisk. CARE IN'I~ERNATI:')Nl\I, and have accepted to
provide (sixty) 60% the implement en pect:ive columns.

4-. I therefore sincerely request yon.r office to seek for further
assistance from any interested NCO.

HOSPITA~ASSISTANCE

-
5. The rector of the local Hospital is also r
servicing of vehicle which has been out of

. The vehicle is a Mercedes Benz Model. It
plate, electrical and mechanical cing.

6. Your help will be greatly appreciateu.

questing the
road for a long
equires a clutch

') ./}1f14,~A,~/~/k 1 UIn (psc)
MAJ
HUM
For Sect COMD
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Associazione Volontari per iI Se izio Internazionale

International Service Volun rs' Association
Associationes Volontaires Pour Le Service International

VJa1e Carducci,85
4702J CESENA(Fo)
Tel 0547 /24054
Fax: 05047/611290

Via N. Tranchedini, 4
20149 MILANO
Tel. 02/33107661
Fax: 02/33104053

P.O. Box 6785 KAMPALA
Plot No. 1119 GabaRood
Tel. + 256. 41. 268049
Fax: + 256. 41. 268069

RUE DERUBIRlZI - KICUKIRO
KIGALI
B.P.3185
Tel. 84766

c

HAC section
Kigali

RE.: WATER SUPPLY

Dear Sir,

Kigali,l /9195

we are an Italian NGO (A.V.S.I.) and we are working in yanza and Gatagara
with two projects respectively with UNICEF and ECHO in the Tr and Handicaps
children.
Since a month ago in our headquarters in Kigali,Kicukiro,we have no water from the main

line and weekly some of our volunteers are coming for training in 'gall.
Is a very big problem for us because when they stay for few days e are in trouble.
I kindlyask you to supply us with 10.000 litres ofdrinking water.

I remain
Yours Faithfully

Albino Dacco'
Logistic Director AVSI

OR

ONG IDONI:.A DM N. 8347 DEL 5 LUGUO 1973 - C.F.810171118407 - r-:DE LEGALE: CESENA· ALTRE SEDI t... TALIA: MILA<'II0,TRENTO, PESARO
IlWISTl.UD UNDER 1HI:NON-GOVEKNMtNTALOKGANISATIONS REGISTRATION STATUTE OF THE REPUB Ie OF UGANDA ON tTH DECEM&E.R IMI

Ci:RTlFlCAT D'El'fItEGllJ'fUMENT AVEe LE MlNmtRE DE LA REHABILITATION llT DE L'INTEGRATfON SOCIALE ;; r L REPUBLIQUE RWANDAISE FAlT A KIGALI LE 1.lIlIJi
1995 PAR HAW· MINIREISO
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11/09 '95 11:42

TO

13'11235

HAC, FHQ

GITAlWlA

DATE: 1 september 1995

IlJOOl

requests for

FROM : MILOB SECT lB GITARAMA

SUBJECT: REOUE~ fOB CARGO TRAHSPgRTATIQH

1. Yesterday the Prefect ot Gitarama re ested us fo~
assistance in moving' scholar materials from Gita 1'IIa Town to some
communes o'f this Prefecture (see Annex A for de ails).

2. Previously we also received some
transportation, namely:

( 1 ) NyabiJ<enke Bourqmestre's Annex B) for /
transporting of three tons of fertilizers from Kiq51i to
Nyabikenke Commune (7l92): /,.

( 2 ) transp()rtinC] of food from ltiqali to Nya abanda COllmlun
(6597) tor the benefit of "Groupe Seolaire"·

e3 ) Runda C01lUllune BourqOJll8stre I iii requas to transport /'
bui14ing material for housinq constructi n trom sholt
Sector (9379) to the Commune ottice (9882);

(4) movinq build.ing lllaterial from one loca ion 1:0 another //
within the Coumune of Nyabikenke (7292) for he benefi~ of~
Nyabi~.nk. branch of "Association de Pa ents pour la
~cola.risation".

3. We ha~. to ask you for consideration ot thes reques~s and
making arrangements for providinq ~ransportation eans.

4. Since some of the cargoes are in the s~ocks in Kiq811, it
deem.s to be reasorulble to use the trip of the truc strom Kiqal i
to Gitara:ma f'or transporting those cargos.. For:th t purpose the
applic,ants lJhould send their representatives Kigali for
accompanyin~ their cargoes. Please notify us of your
preparations in qood time to let us make nee.ssar arrangements
with the local otf:iciels.

5. I am waiting for your reply.

6. Best reqards.

VITALI SIN TSYN
HAJ
HUH OFFR



~1/09 '95 11:43

... rs:.Litl:CO tOO

ttllU5 GITARAMA

bnnex It

1aI 002

,:OXSDYB1JTION 0' sea

I

COJIIIDItE GIl Qt1Atm:TYIII
CARTOHs.....

HUSAMBIRA 8214 ~5
KAYENZI 8389 46

TABA 8S83 . p7

KIGOMA 7649 ~7

NTONGWE 90'7 53

MASANGO 15254 .5
NYAKABANDA 6597 ~6

'roTAL 359

... The trips to the following communes can biit cOlIlDined: (1)
Husambira., Kayensi, TaJ.)a; (2) 'Kigoma, Ntongwe.

•• The exact weight of a carton is not known, it is
estimated as 40 Kg approx.
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70 orphans is

ill be highly

File: 500 .1(HAC)/A/l

Date: 11

MILOBS SEC IB

HAC UNAMIR HQ

CLOGO

REQUEST FOR W~~T",""""""--"""","""~"""","",~",""",-"~",""-,,,,,,,,,,_
SAIHTE-BERNAQZTTE

..
INFO

FROM

SUBJECT

1. The above named school which caters
critically short of water supply.

TO

3. Your immediate response to this office
appreciated.

2. You are please requested to provide a 10,00 -liter capacity
water bladder/cistern which will facilitate suppl of water to the
school.

~"~A.'
L ADEKA~ v'-:f
Major
for CHAO
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UNITED NATIONS
~.ssISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR

NATION UNIES
MISSION POUR VASS STANCE AU RWANDA

125/Aid/A

TTALION THE THIRD GO

Sep 95

TO · HAC· UNAMIR HQ
Kigali

From · INDBA'rl'·

SUbject :- Y OF IT E KS

c

1. Reference your letter No 5000.1/UHAAG ated 01 Sep 95.

2. Summary of humanitarian tasks carried till 08 Sep 95
is forwarded herewith as desired please.



c

1 . KED TREATMENT.

Dec 94

Jan 95

Feb 95

HUMANITARI

5155

8687

8560

ASSISTANC

MI Room at
Alexandra
functional wef
09 Jan 95

(Med treatment to
locals discontinued
ef 21 Feb 95 on

'nstructions from
inistry of
ealth Rwanda.

Mar 95 714

Apr 95 430

May 95 706

Jun 95 776

Jul 95 945

Aug 95 1004

Sep 95 (till 8 Sep 95) 465
------

Total 27442
------

.~......
~

2. DENTAL TREATMENT.

upto 31 May 95 389

Jun 95 257

Jul 95 319

Aug 95 257

Sep 95 (till 8 Sep) 49
--------

Total 1271
--------

GRAND TOTAL 27442 + 1271 :: 28713
AS ON 07 Sep



2.

In addn, med aid were provided by ptls as under :-

20 Feb 95

24 Feb 95

Treated 15 locals iri Nyarutovu and
Nyamugali communes.

60 locals of Kagara a and Burema
communes were provided med treatment.

10 Mar 95 174 patients were tre
and Rutongo communes.

at Mugambazi

-

14 Jun 95

23 Jun 95

Distr medicines to 160 locals of
Mbabe, Rusheshe and Ay baraya Communes.

Distr medicines to 54 ocals of
Buremba and Nyarubande Communes.

3. DI TR OF SCHOOL S TO VARIOUS CO BY PTLS.

03 Feb 95 2 packages Butamwa commune

09 Feb 95 6 11 Mugambzi and
Mbogo communes

15 Feb 95 7 Il Tare commune

16 Feb 95 4 It Gikoro commune

20 Feb 95 67 " } Nyarutovu
}142 and

75 n } Nyamugali,- } communes
'-'

07 Mar 95 Helped in distr of school mtrls to
Rubungo, Bicumb , Gikoro and
Gikomoro commune . Inspector of
Schools accompanie .

10 Mar 95 10 packages Mugambazi and
Mbogo communes.
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onveyance of exam
i International
n Ministry of

2 vehs provided for
papers from Kiga
Airport to Rwand
Education.

16 Mar 95

4 • PROVISION _QF TPT TO RWANDAN HINISTR OF EDUCATION AND
SCHOOLS.

18 Mar 95 4 TCVs provided for tpt of question
papers from Kiga i to Cyangugu,
Gikongoro, Kibungo a d Butare.

21 Mar 95 4 TCVs tpt answer s eets of question
papers to Ministry f education.

05 May 95 3 TCVs provided to M'nistry of Education
for tpt of education material to Butare.

16 May 95 1 truck provided to assist shifting of
foodstuff to the Secondary School
GlKORO, Kigali.

23 May 95 6 trucks provided to Ministry of Edn.

02 Aug 95 1 truck provided to econdary School
MUSHUBATI for carryi g wood from
Mushubati commune to Gitarama.

5. ARRIVAL OF lDPs AT OWS AT NDERA, CAMP.

Jan 95 10533

f'~ Feb 95 8686'-'
Mar 95 5359

Apr 95 13437

May 95 3680

Jun 95 2472

Jul 95 2032

Aug 95 3645

Sep 95 (till 8 Sep 95) 1247
---------

Total 51091
---------

Total No of lDPs arr as on 08 Sep 95 = 5 091



4

assistance tasks were

(a) OTLs (Oeep trench latrines) were rep at Ndera OWS
camp on 10 Feb 95.

(b) Restoration of water sup.

(c) Repair and maint of appch

In addn, the following humani taria
carried out in OWS at Ndera Camp :-

(d) Oemining of a new camping ar a and digging of
latrines carried out from 22 Apr to 25 Apr 95 in
anticipation of large influx of lOP into Ndera Camp
after Kibeho incident.

ES.

moved by 10
18 Apr 95 to

from Giseny, to
ugees/returnees

5 TCVs provided to Tac HQ Butare for
Op RETOUR. 4126 lOPs moved by lndbatt
vehs from various corom nes to Butare.

3068 lOPs incl 84 cas
lndbatt vehs provided
Kibeho/Butare.

8 TCVs provided to Tac HQ Butare for mov
lOPs from Kibeho OP Cam. No mov of lOPS
carried out. However he vehs were used
for tpt of edn mtrl to utare.

Two trucks with
Mutura, Transit
from Zaire.

22 Aug to
24 Aug 95

6. lOPs

17 Jan to
14 Mar 95

19 Apr to
24 Apr 95

04 May 95
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7. H!JHANITARIAN AID TO ORPHANAGES.

25 Dec 94 X-MAS present worth US
orphans.

163 gifted to

Ration provided for one meal on X-Mas to
Missionaries of Charity Orphanage at
Kigali.

tes/perimeter
Kanombe commune.

e orphanage
400 orphans and

R 7140 (Sect 4B)

at MASAKA
ression Week"

unit Jazz
Orphanage
Celebration.

TCV to Gitarama for CEl A orphanage for
shifting of persons an their house hold
items.

One water bowser provid d drinking
water to REMERA Orphana e.

3 TCVs shifted 41 orph ns with their
belongings from NYAMI BO Orphanage to
Rugarama orphanage.

Rations were distr to 0 phans staying in
Nyarutovu and Nyamugali ommunes.

Med treatment provided t 40 children and
22 adults of Gatsata Orp anage.

Welding and repair of
fence MASAKA Orphanage

7 TCVs provided to Shyo
(Sect 3B) for shifting 0

staff to new loc Nyanza

03 Mar 95

10 Mar 95

03 May 95

20 Apr 95

11 Apr 95

13 Apr 95 -

08 Apr 95

20 Feb 95

c
09 May 95 Three trucks providd to MASAKA

Orphanage to assist in shifting of
orphans and their belon ings from Masaka
to Gahini.

09 Jun 95 - Appch road culvert (b hind st Famille
Church) to Missionaries of Charity
Orphanage to Kigali rep ired.

13 Jun 95 Jazz Band played for or hans of
Missionaries of Charity (Mother Teresa
Gp) Orphanage, Kigali.
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10 Jul 95 2 sintex Water Tanks ca acity 10000 ltrs
donated to sisters of C arity (Mother
Teresa Gp) Orphange, Ki ali.

Donated rations and fo dstuff to MASAKA
Orphanage near Kanombe.

hans of Masaka
occasion of
ations.
vided.

isc stores to
(Mother Teresa

Donated Toiletries, was ing powder and
other stuff worth $ 100 to sisters of
Charity Orphanage, Kibu go.

2 Sintex Water Tanks ca acity 10000 ltrs
each donated to Sisters of Charity
Orphanage, Kibungo.

Jazz Band played for or
Orphanage Gahini on the
flExpression Week" Cele
A generator was also pr

Repaired a generator at sisters of
Chari ty (Mother Tere.a Gp) Orphange,
Kigali.

Donated foodstuff and
Missionaries of Charit
Gp) .

15 Jul 95 -

21 Jul and ­
22 Jul 95

03 Aug 95 -

14 Jul 95

02 Sep 95

05 Sep 95

c
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8. MOV OF PRISONERS BY INDBATT VEHS.

08 Feb 95 - 6 TCVs tpt 157 prisoner from Gisaka,
Bicumbi and Gikoro to K gali.

09 Feb 95 - 3 TCVs tpt 80 prisoners from HQ Remera
to Kigali Central Priso .

14 Feb 95

16 Mar 95

10 Apr 95

- 5 TCVs tpt 131 prisoner from HQ Remera
to Kigali Central Priso .

- 2 TCVs tpt 197 prison from Bicumbi
and Gikoro to Kigali.

- 6 TCVs tpt 120 prisoner from Gitarama
prison to Gisenyi.

9. ADM DUTIES FOR KIGALI CENTRAL PRISON.

(a) One truck provided on 24 Apr, 25
11 May, 12 May, 01 Jun, 08 Jun, 12
Jun 95 for adm duties :-

pr, 28 Apr,
n, 22 Jun and 29

(i) Firewood for ck house.

wk carried

(ii) Mov of stores between pri

(b) Water sup line was laid and pI
out at TARE Clinic.

(a) Provided tech assist for electri ication of Africa
Humanitarian Assist Clinic at TARE rom 05 Dec 94 to
12 Dec 94.

10. TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE.

c
(c) The following wk was carried ou in 'Unaccompanied
Children's Centre' Remera on 05 Feb 9 :-

(i) water sup restored.

(ii) Facility for storing 5000 itres of water was
provided.

(iii) Electric wiring carried

(iv) Electric sup restored.
(d) water sup scheme for Masaka Orph nage restored.

(e) Demining of a house of a local c rried out in
presence of Gendarmerie at area Kicuk'ro GR 125818
on 24 Feb 95.

(f) Carried out electrification at " issionaries of
Charity" Orphanage in Kigali. Elect'c cables and 19
electric points were provided in the iving rooms on
06 Sep 95.
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Ministry of Health

23 May 95 1 truck provided to M nistry of Health
for carr iage of medi ine to RUTONGO
from KIGALI.

11 Jul to
14 Jul 95

10 trucks tpt 212 ton food
stuff to various commu

06 Aug to
12 Aug 95

2 trucks tpt 131 tons stuff
to various communes.

o ARDEC for
Runda Parish

2 trucks tpt 72 tons f food stuff
to various communes.

1 truck provided
bringing fire wood fo
for cooking bricks.

16 Aug to
24 Aug 95

22 Jul to
20 Aug 95

ARDEC (Agence Rwandaise PQ1..:rr.~L=e=--",D,-,=e,-,v'-J:'-~=-="--"'I=-''''='''

Gahini HoW

05 Aug 95 1 truck provided for onveyance of
hosp eqpt from Kigali to Gahini.

30 Jun 95 8 trucks provided for shifting ration
from Kigali to RUheng rio 25 tons of
rations shifted.

c 26 and 29 Aug 4 trucks provided for' shifting rations
from Kigali to Butare.

Food for Hungry International, Kigali

tiles

transporting of
a to Birango and

transporting
o Tara commune.

One truck provided f
from Kigali to Gitar

2 trucks provided fo
tiles from Gitarama

2 trucks provided for
fire wood from Gitara
back.

Coord Unity, Gitarama

06 Sep 95

Humanitarian Action

01 Sep 95

08 Sep 95

ADRA (Adventist Devp Relief Agency

05 Sep to
07 Sep 95

3 trucks provided fo
foodstuff from Kigal
communes.

shifting
to various
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Ishami ry'Umuryango w'Abibumbye riharanira Amajy

Programme des Nations Unies
pour le Developpement

PRO/303
N° 530

Dev loppement Mondial

Kigali, 07/09/95

,,-.

'-'

c

Dear Mr. DUKOBU,

SUbject : REQUEST FOR GENERATOR

We acknowledge receipt of
requesting our office to supply the ROSAYO
Commune with a generator. Unfortunately we
positively to your request due to budget con

Yours

a SUkehiro
7_esident Rep

Lt Cdr BE DUKOBU
UNAMIR
KIGALI

of 29 August 1995
rphanage in Gishoma
e unable to respond
traints.

B.P.445 . KIGALI, RWANDA. TELEPHONE 75381, 76906 . CABLE 22528 UNDP W . TELEFAX 76263. RWANDA
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UNITED NATIONS
ASSrS~ANCE MISSrON FOR RWANDA

Cd/I /<:1+f2- I n

NAT IONS UN IE S W
MISSION POUR L'ASSIS ANCE AU RWANDA

MEMORANDUM

UNAHrR - MrNtlAR

4001.1(FEO)/OPSI-1

C FROM: Maj S Agrawal ~G3 Engrs/FEO

TO: SOTPT
Force Engr Coy

INFO: DCOS OPS
DCOS SP
Ole, HAC

DATE: 05 Sep 95

SUBJECT: TRANSPORT REQUEST

1. A request has been made by the Development Centre of K buga. Copy att.

2. This centre is located approx 13 kms from the main road Ki ali - Gitarama. The road is
in a bad condition and requires certain repairs urgently. The majo requirement is to repair 4
bridges on this road. To repair these bridges, certain construction aterial are required to be
transported to the site. For this, one cargo vehicle may be provid for four days. In addition
2 Dump Trucks will be provided by the Force Engr Coy for three ys,

3. The point of contact is Lt Col T Fox, OIC, HAC.

4. 'Best regards.
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1000-1 (Lt(N) Giguere)

5 September 1995

Distribution List

Acknowledgement for Jeceytion of beds

References: L Bed request for Kibogora Orphanage (Lt(N) Gauger, MILOB Sec 4), 25
Jul 95
2. Bed request for Bugarama Hospital (Lt(N) Giguere, MILOB Sec ), 25 Jut 95

1. The references requested beds and mattresses for the Kibogor Orphanage who is
just about to lose its beds, borrowed to a local school who will resu e operations shortly;
and for the Bugarama Hospital which provides beds to only a third f their hospitalized
patients.

2. The requests were accepted quickly by the 95 CMSG Orph ge Committee and
the material was brought by road to the Cyangugu Sector on 4 Sept mber 1995.

3. The staff of the Orphanage and the representatives of Medeei s du Monde (in
charge of both establishments) were very pleased and grateful for th gesture showed by
95 CMSG. On behalf of them and especially on behalf of the child en and the
hospitalized patients who will benefits of the beds, I would like to t ank everybody
involved in this operation. More precisely: Capt Eddy, MWO Sant rre, Sgt Quilty, Sgt
Fortin, Sgt Pfeiffer, Sgt Peck and P02 Rioux of the Committee and Sgt Girouard, Mepl
Deschenes and MCpl Ringuette who donated their time to transport the material to
Cyangugu, Finally, I would like to underline the great generosity s owed by the donators
of the material/funds for the Committee.

4. Best regards .

.-~
~S7B'Gi': CL-'

rmon . gUer! ­
Lieutenant (N)
G3 Plans (Formerly Milob Sector 4)
#11162

Distribution List
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Distribution List

Action

Commanding Officer
95 CMSG
Traffipro, Kigali

Info

Mr. Luc Malingreault
Medecins du Monde
Kamembe, Prefecture de Cyangugu

-t>-Humanitarian Assistance Cell (HAC)
l.JNAMIR HQ
Kigali

Humanitarian Officer
Milob HQ - Sector 4
Kamembe, Prefecture de Cyangugu
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TO

FROM

ALL MILOBS SEC HUM OFFRS

CHAO

File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1

Date: 19 Sep 1995

SUBJECT PI...ANNING OF HUMANITARIAN ACTI ITIES

1. As I explained at the Monthly Humanitar an Meeting on Fri 15
Sep 95, you are requested to submit to HAC efore 27 Sep 95 your
proposed plan of Humanitarian Assistance for he period 1st October
- 31 December 1995 for CHAO's approval. .

2. These assistance must consist of the fo lowing:

a. Assistance that can be provided wit available resources
within the sector.

b. Assistance that is beyond the capa ility of the sector
and requires UNAMIR resources.

3. In determining these assistance, one wo ld have to consider
his priorities in view of the limitations of UNAMIR resources.
Example of priorities may be as follows:

a. Orphans

b. Widows

c. Returnees

d. Health & Education

e. Minor repairs.

carce resources for
ot be included:

4. It should be noted that since UNAMIR has
humanitarian activities the following should

a. Assistance to organizations
resources ie. UNHCR, WFP UNICEF etc.

h have available

b. Assistance involving Brown & Roots abour.

c. Assistance involving supply of gene ators, water supply
and the building of baily bridges.

5. It must be understood that UNAMIR is not 'apable of provlclng
all the necessary assistance to the Rwandese G vernment in view of
the fact that it has limited resources. You ar therefore asked to
be cautious in the drawing of the proposed pi n.

6. A careful planning is necessary to make a accurate selection
of targets and to direct the efforts and c'_'n! ,1'2:_ ~,_.n ,.f t -:<~!<S t.,

where they are most needed.
1



7. A specimen of what is required from all Sector Hum offrs is

attached as Annex A.

8. Best regards and thanks for cooperation.

r
t--f
~~

TJ FOX
Lt Col
CHAO

2



ANN:EX A TO
500( .llHAC)A/I
DATlD 19 SEP 95

(SPECIMEN)

SECTOR • '" ••• A
PROPOSED PLAN FOR HQMANITARIAN ASSIS PANCE

FOR THE PERIOD 1ST OCT - 31ST DEC:;_~

SrI Project Aim Resources rime Remarks
.
(a) (b) (c) (d) e) ( f )

1. Bridge Tpt and 1 Malawi Coy 2 days asst.
Repair assistance Truck wo rk already

for repairing required. req
wooden
bridge.

2. Food tpt Tpt food to 1 Truck 3 days
Rusayo we rk
Orphanage r-e quired

--

~--..
\w

f-----------.-- ~.-

It--·--+-~--~-------+---------+---~-------~->--!-·-------+--~-----~11

l!::=========~======="-~=-="=======--='==F='~====~===-"'=o"l



TO

INFO

FROM

SUBJECT

··
··

··
··

CLOGO

G3 OPS
SO TPT
HUM OFFR MILOBS SEC IB

HAC UNAMIR HQ

File: 50001.(HAC)I/A

Date: 9 september, 1995

Reference:

A. MILOBS Sector;LB letter dated 11 Sep 95.

1. Reference A among others requested for
transportation of three tons of fertilize
Nyabikenke Commune and food from Kigali to Nya
in Gitarama Prefecture.

2. You are pl~ase requested to provide
conveyance of these perishable items. Gr
Humanitarian Officer of MILOBS Sector 18 of
accomplishing the-- task. He is the linkman.

3. Please act and acknowledge receipt.

vehicles for the
from Kigali to

abanda commune all

ransport for the
teful notify the
our plan towards

t
I

j

I
-. \

I

c



TO UNHCR File: 50 0.1(HAC)/A/1

INFO CLOGO
MILOBS SEC 18 HUM OFFR

FROM HAC UNAMIR HQ Date: 14 Sep 95

CHAO

~~r::::L_ .
DEKAGU~JL

Ma
fo

3. Very grateful for your positive action on

1. The above-named School which caters for 0 er 70 orphans is
critically short of water supply. The ires a water tank
which however is not available within

SUBJECT

2. You are please requested to provide a 10,000-liter capacity
water bladder/cistern which will facilitate regul r supply of water

~a- to the school.
"-

c
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5C-MILOBS-KIB1~
fdJ 001

TO

UNITED NATIONS

. DISTRIBUTION LIST

NATI-ON

FIL sooa.l(RUM 0)

FROM : MILOBS SECTOR 5C- KIBUYE DATE: 8 September 95

c

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR HUMANITARIAN SUPPORT­
GENERATOR REPAIR KIBUYE HOSeITAL

1. The generator at the Kibuye bospital does n t work and is in
urgent need of repair. This week we have experien ed power outages
frequently which resulted in unnecessary loss of s rvices and could
have reSUlted in unnecessary loss of life. For xample this week
a cesarian delivery was underway at night when te power went out
and the delivery was completed by candle 1igb. In addition
perishable medications and medical test equi ment require a
reliable uninterrupted source of power.

2. This hospital has attempted to have this gene ator repaired or
replaced through their normal administratfvehannels without
success tor the past one year. HSF and SDR are th Noo's which run
this hospital.

3. It is requested that UNAMIR provide a re lacement 10 kw
generator immediately and the technical support equired to get
back up power running. The existing generator ha been inspected
by HSF technical services section but they di not determine
exactly what was required to repair the existing enerator. They
expect it will need a major overhaul and may be yond economical
repair. Technical support from UNAHIR is also requ sted to attempt
to repair the old generator after the new generato is in place.

4. This generator is a high priority 1n the Kibuy prefecture and
if UNAKIR could complete this project it would prov' de an excellent
se~vice to our citizens and secondly improve our credibility in
supporting our new mandate and improve our reI tions in this
prefecture. This generator has been unserviceable or too long and
action is required immediately.

5. For your action.

Distribution List:
External: Action:

Information:

HAC Kigali

services section

Internal: Action: Hum C
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UNITED NATIONS
ASSlSfANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
SSIONPOURL'ASSISfANCEA RWANDA

-HAC

UNAMJR-MlNlJAR

To Sector IA (Milobs)
Sector 2A (Milobs)
Sector 3A (Milobs)
Sector 3B (Milobs)
Sector 4 (Milobs)
FSA, Sector 3A
FSA, Sector 3B

UNHCDH, Kigali Tearn, Prison Unit, Belgium School, Kigali
American Refugee Committee, SEFA Building, Avenue de la Justice, Kigali

Info CAO
COS
Milobs Gp HQ

,..,'
From UHAAG (HAC)

Date 06 Sep 95
File Ref 5000.IIUHAAG/Al

Subject PROVISION OF GENERATORS

1. The requests received for provision ofgenerators for humanitari tasks were considered
in the UHAAG meeting of 05 Sep 95. The generators had been reques ed for:-

(a) Juvenile Rehabilitation Center, Gitagata, Kigali Rural. (UNH H)
(b) ARC field operation's vaccine cold chain, Nyagatare, Byumb . (ARC)
(c) Murambi School, Gikongoro.
(d) Center for Malnourished Children, Butare. (NUTRIPA)
(e) Rusayo Orphanage, Cyangugu.
(1) Buweye Health Center, Cyangugu.

2. The requests have been pended for reconsideration in October 95 s UNAMIR does not
have any surplus generators at present UNAMIR will be taking stoc of its inventory and its
requirements and decide on type and quantity ofgenerators that can b given out on loan to other
UN agencies and NGOs by Oct 95, when these requests will be recon idered.

1
!



'!Jt'j"'i~U~%.,w;~"h",,,r\"~-=-_".""''''''_·

SEEN SUP

\~/.
~ATE APPT SI(j~{ I =lEMARKS

CHAO

DCHAO

CV9 OPSOF;::R i
ct' fA DGTY OFFR ~\v..,,

DUTYOFFR

DUTYOFFR \"..
flfl'1 cc tw-

• \

\



..... r , ...

UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTAl'CE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NIES
POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU WANDA

I'NAMIR, MINUAR

Ms Maria Clara Martin
UNHCR Representative
Kigali

5000.11UHAAG/AJ 06 S P 1995

ASSISTANCE TO UNDCR OPERATIONS

Dear Ms Martin,

some

2. The request for provision ofwater bladders and tankers was not ace ted as availability of
these items with UNAMIR is barely adequate for its own requirements, d no surpluses are
held.

1. Please refer to your letter dated 02 Sep 95. The request for assist ce to UNHCR
operations in Rwanda by provision of water bladders and tankers, gener tors and tents for the
transit centres was considered in the UHAAG meeting on 05 Sep 95.

3 The request for generators has been pended for consideration in Oct
UNAMIR will take a stock of its inventory and its requirements and may
items for loaning to other agencies.,-

'-v
4. The request for provision of tents has been accepted and UNAMIR i in a position to
provide a limited number of new tents (approximately 25) at their procur ment costs. The
detailed pricing can be worked out and intimated to you if you are interes ed.

5, The administration of UNAMIR may also be able to provide procure
UNHCR for any other items in case that is required.

I



13/09 '95 16:17 ftl1205 MILOB HQ SEC 2A [gJOOl

TO: FORCE HQ . HAC

FROM:

INFO:

SUBJECT:

SECTOR 2A (BYUMBA)

MILOBGPHQ
UNAi\flRHQ OPS
GHA2'·!COY

, ATE: 13 SEPT' 95

REF: UNAMIRHQ OPSLETTER30oa.19(OpS) DATED05 SE.. T I 95

1. THE DAYS ALLOCATED FOR THE USE OF VEHICLES 1\tD TODAY, 13 SEPT'
95 BUT THE TASK IS NOT COMPLETED.

2. DRIVERS AREn~ GHANCOY TRANSIT CAMP AWAlI 4GOHDERS. WE
REQUEST FOit v'EHICL£S TO BE USEDFOR ONE (01) MORE DAYie TlIlT, 14 SEPT I

95.

3. REGARDS

MAl
HUMO.FR
~C'I SEC' ('OM!).



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATION UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSIST CE AU RWANDA

r1~

'-"

MEMORANDUM

5001.1(FEO)/OPS/-l

FROM:

INFO:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

UNAMIR - MINUAR

Maj S Agrawal ~____
G3 Engrs/FEO /-

HAC UNAMIR HQ

ocos OPS
Force Engr Coy

11 Sep 95

REQUEST FOR ENGR SUPPORT

c 1. Reference your letter on the subject dated 08 Sep 95.

2. It is for your info that 2 x dump trucks have been detailed to g to Nkamira Transit Camp
at the earliest. However, it is felt that sending a front end loader m y not be possible because
ofthe distances involved and availability of trailers. You are, therefor ,requested to ask the user
agency to use labour for loading these dump trucks.
4. Best Regards.
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J-jA C
UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTAl'lCE MISSION FOR RWANDA
NATIONS NIES
MISSIONPOUR L'ASSlSfANCE RWANDA

UNAMfR - MINUAR

To Director 7 Rwanda Television,
Kigali

Info CAO
COS

From UHAAG (HAC)

Date 06 Sep 95

File Ref 5000.11UHAAG/Al

Subject PROVISION OF GENERATORS

Ref Director, Rwanda Television letter dated 02 Sep 95

era! to the Minister

1. The request for provision ofgenerator for Rwanda Television cou d not been considered
by the UHAAG as all requests from organs of Government ofRw a are required to be
routed through the Ministry ofPlanning.

2. A copy of the letter from the Special Representative of the Secretary
for Planning in this regards is attached for information.



MISSIONPOUR[.'ASSI
UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MiSSIONFOR RWANDA

HAC

L'!'IAMIR· MINUAR

From UHA

REMARKS

cc

DUTYo~~ .. -+--~
J---+::-D-:-:U:;::TY~OFFR

COS
Hum

Mini:
Kigal

To

Info

Date 06

File Ref 5000.1IUHAAGIAl

Subject PROVISION OF VEmCLES

1. The request for provision ofvehicles for National University of wanda, Butare
Television could not been considered by the UHAAG as aU requests from organs of
Government ofRwanda are required to be routed through the Ministry fPlanning.

2. A copy ofthe letter from the Special Representative ofthe Secretary
for Planning in this regards is attached for information.

neral to the Minister

(S K rasad)
Major
Secret UHAAG
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18/09 '95 12:54.. 'Z:t11235 GITAIW.lA ~001

TO .. HAC, FRQ DATE: 18 S ptember 1995

FROM: MILOB SECT 1B GIT~

SUBJECT: gOUEST FOR CARGO TRANSPORTATION

Reference:

A. MILOBS Sec IB letter dated 11 Sep 95.

1. In addition to our previo'Us requests ooncernin
of various oargoes we have received two more requ

(1) moving or 50 tons of fertilizers f Kigali to
Gitarama town for the benefit of the Gitarama Prefecture's
Agricultural Department;

,,,-..
'-' (2) the representative of IISalvation Army' in Kayenzi

Commune (8389) asked us for help to move 25 tons of food
donated by the WFP from Gitarama town to that commune.

2. It deems that under the circumstances we hav a reason to
ask for sending, if possible, some two Ind Bat true :for several
days to offer assistance for the local organization • We ask for
your support in that matter.

3. Best regards.

VITALI SIN TSYN
MAJ
HUM OFP'R



TO

INFO

FROM

DCOS SP

MILOBS SECTOR IB

HAC UNAMIR HQ

File: 5000.1 HAC)/A/l

Date: 14 Sep 95

SUBJECT

Reference:

REQUEST FOR CARGO TRANSPORTATION

A. MILOBS Sec IB letter dated 11 Sep 95.

1. Forwarded herewith, please find a self-expl natory lett~r and
attachments of Reference A on the above mentio ed subject matter
for your necessary action.

2. Grateful act and acknowledge receipt.



cc



11{09 'G5 11:48 ~11235
ill 001

1. Yesterday the Prefect of Gitarama req ested us for
assistance in moving scholar materials from Gitar ma l\)WU ttl S.:)iR6
communes of this Prefecture (see Annex A for det ils).

( 2) transporting of food from :Kigali to Ny abanda Conunune
(6597) for the benefit of t'Groupe Scolaire";

Annex B) tor
rom Kigali to

(1) Nyabikenke BourgIllestre' s request ( se
transporting of three tons of fertilizers
Nyabikenk. r.nmmqnQ (7J92)1

;;>.. I-r-av;lously ww a:"s:> re~ui'''(.!::1 !SOlUtt: t;,th~~,~' -r·e'~iY6r.t:S for
transportation, namely:

c
(3) Runda Commune Bourgomestre' s reques.t to transport
building material :or housing constructi from Sboli
Seotor (9379) to the Commune Office (9882);

(4) moving building material from one locat on to another
~ithin the Commune of Nyabikenke (7292) for he benerit of
Nyabikenke branch of ItAssociation de Par pour 1a
Scolarisation".

3. We have to ask you for consideration of thes
making arrangements for providing transportation

4. since some of the cargoes are in the stocks n Kigali, it
deems to be reasonable to use the trip of the truok from Kigali
to Gitarama for transporting those cargoes. For tha purpose the
applicants should send their repre$entatives t Kigali for
accompanyinq their carqoes. Please notify s of your

,I'" preparations xn good 'ciMe 'to let. U6- :111:.!kG nl)oei:>~':"""i :u:::ra;:lql2,j.!'.l·;;"1';--;'s

~ with the local off~~lals.

6. Seat regards.

V!T.~I...I S:T.NI
MAJ
HUH OFFR

__J-----~--~



11'09 '95 11:49 '&11235

~002

c

TAaA

KIGO)IfA

NTONGWE

MASANGO

NYAKABANDA

'1'O'1'AL

8883 51

7649 5'

9057 5
--'-'

6254 4~

6597 5t

35~

• The trips to the following communes can be pombined: (1)
Musambira, Kayensi, Taba; (2) Kigoma, Ntongwe.

... The exact weight of a carton is not 1nown ,it is
estimated as 40 kg approx.
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TO

FROM

See Distribution

HAC UNAMIR HQ

File: 5 00.1(HAC)/A/1

Date: 1 Sep 95

SUBJECT

References:

POR ATION OF IT A DS

c

A. Chef de L'equipe HCFOR Kibungo letter date 13 Sep 95.

B. My Discussion with GHANCOY 2 Commander.

1. Reference A urgently requested for a bi truck for the
transportation of humanitarian aids (300 blank ts) from CARITAS
warehouse in Kigali to Rukare Commune in Kibung Prefecture. The
blankets are scheduled for distribution to some 0 phans today hence
the urgency.

2. In view of the foregoing and further to ref rence B, you are
please requested to assist with the conveyance 0 these materiel.
The contact man is OIC CARITAS warehouse in Kiga i.

3. Grateful expedite action to the convenience f the purpose and
acknowledge receipt.

CHAO

Distribution:

External:

Action:

GHANCOY 2
(Attention: COMO)

Information:

OIC CARITAS Warehouse Kigali
Chef de L'equipe, HCFOR Kibungo

Internal:

Information:

DCOS SP



Kibungo, Ie 13 septembre 1995.

MINUAR Bureau chef
Section de I'Assistance Humanitaire
Kigali, Rwanda.

A qui de droit,

er ees 3,000
res seront repames

us de reporter a une
ement a rhoraire
nnaissants d'

Nous sommes I'equipe de Haut Comrnissaire des Droits de l'Ho e des Nations Unies
de la prefecturede Kibungo. En date du 14septembre 1995,nous distri uerons 3,000
couverturesaux orphelins et familIes demunies dans Ia commune de Ru a. Avec Ie
bourgmestre et les autoritesde la commune nous avonsdonne un rende vous a la population
qui se deplacerade tous les secteurs, situes a des kilometres de distance, pour se rassembler ce
matindu 14 septembre a 10 heures.

Nous demandons I'assistance de la MlNUAR afin de trans
couvertures de Kigali, de I'entrep4t Caritas, a Rukara. Les couve
en 60 billots, cbaque billot contenant 50 eouvermres,

Nous necessitons d'an camion de grande dimension, eeave et d'un camion de
plus petite dimension qui servira d'eseorte, Les camions devront q itter Kigali vers
8bres30 Ie 14septembre.

Nous vous demandons de comprendre qu'ilest impossible pour
autre date le rendez-vous du 14 septembre donne a la population. Ce c
entrainerait des consequences facheuses. Nous vous seriousdone tres r
accepterd'apporter votre assistance dans un delai tres court.

Nous tenons a vous remercier a l'avance et vous prions d'agreer
salutations les meilleures.

-

Mario Ibarra, HR2C1,che de l'equipe HCFOR a
Kibungo



TO

INFO

FROM

SUBJECT

:

..

DCOS SP

MILOBS SEC 5B HUM OFFR

HAC UNAMIR HQ

ST FO

File: 500 .1(HAC)/A/l

Date: 14

T

""-~

Reference:

A. MILOBS Sec 5B letter dated 12 Sep 95.

1. Efforts are currently on to expand the capaci y of the Nkamira
transit camp in anticipation of a large influx of returnees.

2. The containers at the camp are arranged in a haphazard manner
to the obstruction of the proposed expansion.

3. You are please requested to approve the
for the containers' re-arrangement.

4. Grateful for your usual cooperation.

e of a fork lift

CHAO
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t2/09 '95 18:31 '6'11267 KABALI raJ 003

UNITED NATIONS

.-

c

TO : MILOB GP HQ I/HACII

FROM: HUMANITARIAN OFFICER SECTOR 5B

DATE/z..SEPTEMBER 1995

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR CONTAINERLIFTER SERVICE- .l-''''l''-n..L'''LU'-'""" TRANSITCAMP
.

1. The purpose of this letter is to request the service of a con . er lifter to rearrange the
containerslocatedat the Nkamira transit camp. Presentlythe co . IS are arraeged in a manner
that uses maximum space. A~ you know, efforts are currently un ay to expand the capacity
of this camp in anticipation of a large influx of returnees. Th present location of these
containershinders these efforts.

2. Best regards.

Major
Hun'.illtftarian Officer

l



,
"

5000.1/UHAAG/

HAC
UNAMIR HQ
igali

oI September 95

(

c

See Distribution

s y

1. The Humanitarian Assistance Cell (HAC) is c
details of humanitarian tasks completed by UN
information of SRSG and also publicity purposes.
humanitarian tasks completed till date may therefore
by all action adressees to the HAC at the earliest

2. HAC will henceforth compile this data on a weekI
action adressees are requested to submit the
humanitarian tasks completed during the week to the
hrs every Saturday. This summary will also be used f
of UNAMIR humanitarian assistance effort by the me
UNAMIR.

mpiling the
IR II for
summary of

be submitted

basis. All
details of
HAC by 1800
r publicity
ns of Radio

Prasad)
r
omm
CHAO
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Distribution

Action
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TO FORCE ENGR OFFR

INFO FORCE ENGR COY
MILOBS SEC lA

FROM HAC UNAMIR HQ

SUBJECT IMPROVEMENT OF TRACK

Reference:

File: 5 OO.l(HAC)/A/l

Date: 1 Sep 95

A. MILOBS Sector 1A letter dated 13 Sep 95.

1. Reference A among others requested for the repair of a 100­
yard stretch of the road south of the bridge ove Nyabarongo river
(GR 0972).

matter of
extremely

3. You are please requested to grant this requ
topmost priority as that portion of the road
slippery during the rains.

2. An estimated figure of over 1000 vehicles of the UNHCR and
other NGOs ply this road weekly. This figure is ikely to increase
soon with more returnees coming in from Burundihrough that axis.

4. Grateful treat as very important and acknow edge receipt.

c

~HQ"_r
EKArr--=j

CHAO



SECTOR 1A HQs
Humanitarian Team
Kigali

HAC UNAMIR HQs 13 September 1995

A

c

1. The Humanitarian Team of Sector 1A had re ently attended a
meeting with NGOs at Nyamata J there were 0 requests for
assistance recieved from them. The details of the e are as follows:

(a). Provision of Water at Ngenda Prison. It s requested that
UNAHIR assists in the provision of a water bl dder and its
resupply of water twice a week for Ngenda Pri on, which houses
approximately 170 innmates. There is currentl no means of
supplying water to the prisoners except by th ir relatives. A
10000 ltr bladder being refilled twice a wee would meet the
requirement.

(b). Improvement Qf Tracks. It has been reques ed by the reps Qf
UNHCR and Human Rights that a 100 yards stret h Qf the road
South Qf the bridge over NyabarQngo River (GR 972) needs tQ be
repaired Qn priority as this stretch of road ecomes extremely
slippery with rains. This has been verified on grQund and it is
strQngly recommended fQr cQnsideratiQn by HAC at UNAMIR HQs.
There are approximately 1000 vehicles Qf UNHC and other NGOs
using this rQad per week, this figure is likely to increase with
more returnees coming in from Burundi at Rutete and Qther areas.

2. It is requested that the above mentiQned pQin s be favourably
cQnsidered fQr action. Decision taken on the sa e may please be
cQmmunicated fQr our sUbsequent follow up action.

3. With best regards.

ect Comd



TO

INFO

FROM

LT COL CHABIR

HUM OFFR MILOBS SEC 5B

HAC UNAMIR HQ

File: 500 .1(HAC)/A/1

Date: 13 ep 95

SUBJECT : RE UEST FOR SECURITY LIGHTING AT G SENYI PRISON

Reference:

A. MILOBS Sector 5B letter dated 5 Sep 95.

1. Reference A (copy attached) requested for the installation of
six security lights at Gisenyi prisons.

prisoners
congested

2. It will be recalled that a type of skin disease called
"OEDEMAS" is presently ravaging the prison. Thi disease could
degenerate into gangrene. Its probable cause is t e congestion in
the prison which does not afford inmates to move round and sleep
in prone position.

3. It is envisaged that with adequate lighting s
would be able to move around and even sleep outsi
cells.

­.~

4:. Grateful give this request the most urgen attention it
deserves.

~_~.~D ~
ADEKAGUJ-.~

aj
or CHAO

•-
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11/09 '95 16·: 31 '6'11267 KABALI 141004

•

UN) E SNATION

tlN .."tn - HtNO"-lt

UNITED NATIONS

FROM: MAJ WG SAUNDER.S
HUMANITARIAN OFFICER
SECTOR 5B

TO : UNAMIR HQ KIGALI /IHAC/HAAG/I

DATE :/1 SEPTEMBER 1995

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR SECURITY LIGHTING - GISENYI P

1. The purpose of this letter is to inquire as to the status of my rst request regarding this
matter 5 September 1995.

C 2. As mentioned in my daily sitrep the problem in the prison 0 overcrowding is serious.
It is causing a health problem to the inmates. The solution is to al ow some of the inmates
outside of the main cell block in the evening to sleep. This will red ce the overcrowding and
allow most if not all to lay down instead of standing. .

3. However until the security lighting is installed they will not it my prisoners outside
of the main cell block at night. Request you treat as urgent and send your decision soonest.

~J .

.. ..::~:('~: '·~~:~..;·.i.... .7,.•

~~~.:;,;,.,



•
05/09 '95 10:12 '6'11267 KABAL! III001

FROM: Humanitarian Officer
Sector SB

TO : UHAHIR HQ Kigali /IHAAG//

~sePtember 1995

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR SECURITY LIGHTING - GISENY PRISON

1. The purpose of this letter is to put forw rd a request for
security lighting for the Gisenyi prison.

2. During a routine visit to the prison I th prison director
asked if it would be possible for UNAMIR to install security
lighting. It would involve installation of six security liqhts.
Four of them located to illuminate the rear eu side area of the
prison and two located to illuminate the ~ain y rd area.

3. For your action. Best regards.



HUM OFFR MILOBS SEC 3ATO

FROM

SUBJECT

..
HAC UNAMIR HQ

c ORPHANS

e: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1

e: 12 Sep 95

IRA

Reference:

A. Your HUM Weekly Report for 26 - 02 Sep 95.

1. Reference A reported the plight of 3 orpha
old man in Cyanika and recommended their shift
in Gikongoro.

staying with an
the SOS Village

2. You are please requested to liaise with th Director of the
sos village on who in Kigali is to approve he shift of the
children to the village.

3. Meanwhile, you may consider arranging an mmediate medical
attention for the orphans with responsible NGOs.

4. Please treat as very important and keep t
immediately.



TO .. MILOBS SECTOR 5C File: 5000 I(HAC)/A/l

mentioned

Date: 11HAC UNAMIR HQ

REQUEST FOR HUMAHITARIAN SUPPORTI
REPAIR OF GENERATOR AT KIBUYE HOSPI

Regret to inform you that UNAMIR HQ has no gen rator to spare
at now hence your request cannot be granted. Atte pts would soon
made towards the repair of the hospital's old g nerator.

2.

FROM

SUBJECT

1. Your letter 5000.1(HUMO) dated 8 Sep 95 on
sUbject refers.

«< .....



TO

INFO

FROM

DCOS SP

MILOBS SEC 5C

HAC UNAMIR HQ

File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/l

Date: 11 Sep 95

SUBJECT

Reference:

REPAIR OF GENERATOR AT KIBUYE HOSP TAL

A. 5000.1(HUMO) dated 8 Sep 95.

1. Reference A is a request for the provisio of a 10 kva
generator and the repair of another for the be efit of Kibuye
Hospital. The first leg of the request had been ejected due to
the unavailability of the equipment now.

",,_ 2 . You are please requested to provide the t chnician (s ) to
~ inspect and service/repair the hospital's ge erator. The

Humanitarian Officer of MILOBS Sector 5C is the linkman.

3. Please expedite action.



TO CLOGO File: 5000 1(HAC)/A/1

be highly

70 orphans is

MILOBS SEC 1B

ST OR WA ER BLAnD

HAC UNAMIR HQ

SAINTE-BERNADZTTE SCHOOL -

..FROM

INFO

SUBJECT

1. The above named school which caters
critically short of water supply.

3. Your immediate response to this office
appreciated.

2. You are please requested to provide a 10 1000 liter capacity
water bladder/cistern which will facilitate supply f water to the
school.

-



TO

INFO

FROM

FORCE ENGR OFFR

HUM OFFR MILOBS SEC 3B

HAC UNAMIR HQ

File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/l

Date: 11 Sep 95

SUBJECT

Reference:

OF WATER P

A. Sector 3B fax message of 29 Aug 95.

1. Reference A is a request for the service of a technician to
repair the water pump in the above mentioned school located near
Butare.

2. You are please requested to provide the much needed
technician. Major MD Mostafizur Rahman - the umanitarian Officer
of MILOBS Sector 3B Butare is the link man.

3. Very grateful for your prompt action.

4. Best Regards.

~
Major
for CHAO



TO

INFO

DCOS SP

DCOS OPS
SO TPT
UNHCR

File: 500 .1(HAC)/A/1

FROM

SUBJECT

HAC UNAMIR HQ Date: 95

1. The UNHCR requested for transport to convey 45 and 150
prisoners from Ngenda and Kanzeze prisons re pectively to Rilima
prison.

2. The timings/place for the appointment ar

a. Ngenda Prisons-Ngenda Commune Offic -1000 hrs - 13 Sep
95.

b.
95

Kanzeze Prisons- Ngenda Commune Offi e-1000 hrs - 14 Sep

3. Forwarded for your necessary action pleas.

~~(~I2J.~~
L~J
Major
for CHAO



Baut Com, issaire am: Droits de L'Bomme
Operation r Ie Terrain au Rwanda

NATI

HRFOR

UNITED NATIO~S

High Commissioner for Human Rights
Field Operation in Rwanda

MEMORANDUM

Demande de moyen de transport en e du transfert de
detenus des cachots de 1& commune de Ngenda et de
Kanzenze vers la prison centrale e Rilima

: William CLARAN'CE '
Chef, Operation sur Ie Terrain au rwanda du Haut
commissalre des Nations Unies pou les Droits de
l'Homme

..

De

Re

A : Colonel FOX
Chef de la Cellule des Affaires H maintaires
de la HINUAR

c

Date: 6 Septembre 1995

Monsieur Ie Chef,

La Mission des Nations Unies pour les Dro' ts de l'Homme au
Rwanda vient par la presente vous confirmer la equete de mise a
disposition des autorites de la commune de Ngen a (prefecture de
Kigali rural) de moyen de transport en vue du transfert de 45
detenus du cachot de cette commune vers la p ison centrale de
Rilima. '

Ce transfert aura lieu comme mentionne ar communication
telephonique a votre assistant Ie mercredi 13 Se tembre 1995. Les
autorites communales et les membres de la Mis ion des droitede
l'homme VOllS donne rendez-volls a 10 heures au b reau communal de
Ngenda.

Un second transfert de 150 detenus se fera Ie judi 14 Septembre
du cachot de Kanzenze (Bureau communal de Nyama a, Kigali rural)
vers la prison de Rilima. Ie rendez-vous est eg lement fixe a 10
heures au bureau communal de Nyamata.

Les escorts du convoi sont fournis par l'APR e la Gendarmerie.

La Mission remercie la cellule humanitaire de
dlsponibilite et sa cooperation et saisit cette
~enter l'expression de sa haute consideration

a MlNUAR pour sa
ccasion pour lui
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TO .. HUM OFFR MILOBS SEC 5B Fi e: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1

INFO FORCE ENGR OFFR

FROM HAC UNAMIR HQ Da e: 9 Sep 95

SUBJECT REQUEST FOR ENGINEER SUPPORT

necessary.

en taken up with
trucks available

You may need to contact the FEO3.

2. Please be informed that your request
the FEO. He promised to make a loader and
for the task as from Tue 12 Sep 95.

1. Your Fax message of 6 Sep 95 and our lett r 5000.1(HAC)/A/1
dated 8 Sep 95 refer.

~,D_~
LADE~~~
Maj
for CHAO



\. /

cc



~",·r~" ~'~,"",r."'_~~W'~'_~~~W: i . Ml!/Ji(f41._iL)IZii·· ;;;~ ,fl. -e.___- ."'~""'_""""'\ -';t~:,p:t.-.~'_M "'-~~'~""--''''--''''''''--'-~-~~ ~"""""_"~,",,_,,,,"_,_,,o-"'_"'-___'_"~._ •

REOUEST FOR ENGINEER PLANT/EOI IPMENT

REQUEST NO 34
09 Sep 95

SER TASK/EQUIPMENT DATE TO DU RATION REMARKS
NO OF REPORT OF WORK

REPOR TO
TING

1. (a) 3 x Dump Trucks for ASAP (a)Point (a) I\pprox
shifting of gravel at ofContact 15 ( ays.
Kibungo. is Mr

Alex in
CBMS
Sec.

(b) 2 x Dump Trucks at (b) Under (b) f\pprox 4
Nkamira Transit Camp. Own days .

Arrannge-
ments.

SAJ::
Maj
G3 Engr/FEO

ACTION INFO

Force Engr Coy COS
DCOS OPS

CBMS
OIC, HAC.



HAC
UNAMIR HQ
Kigali
Rwanda

september, 1995
5000.1(HAC)/A/1

See Distribution

REQUEST FQR PLASTIC SHEETS

1. Your letter of 21 August 1995 refers.

2. Regret to inform you that your request or plastic sheets
cannot be met as UNAMIR does not have such res urces.

3. You may however contact UNDP or UNHCR for p ssible assistance.

~D_,,~
L ADE~-J
Major
for CHAO

Distribution:

External:

Action:

COGRURWA
B.P. 201
KIGALI
RWANDA

Information:

UNDP
UNHCR



Date: 8 ep 95

File: 500.1(HAC)/A/1

HUM OFFR MILOBS SEC 5B

REQUEST FOR ENGINEER SUPPORT

FORCE ENGR OFFR

HAC UNAMIR HQ

:

..
INFO

SUBJECT

1. I recall my earlier discussion with you n above subject
matter on Wed 6 Sep 95.

FROM

TO

2. Forwarded herewith, please find a self-expl natory letter of
request on the matter for your necessary actio. The place of
contact is the Nkamira transit camp.

3. Grateful for your usual cooperation.



To G2 INFO

From HAC

Date 08 Sep 95

File Ref 5000.1/HAC/

1. Please refer to SRSG's letter seeking information on
refugee/returnee situation (copy attatched) .

c Subject Collection of Information

2. You are requested to provide the informatio
location of the military camps in Zaire.

(T J Fox)
t Col
HAO

the



COGRLlRWA
(' 8"Pl> 201

•
Tdl 1 75885

KIr.iALI.

Concern. 1 Oamande de BAcha.
PlBstique.(Sheeting)

Kigali, Ie 21/08/1995

016/cg/95

MINUAR
K;t;~ALI.

A liAi~.ble attention de Mr OUZIEL
Chef de l'Administratien

Messieurs,

Dane Ie cadra des contrate qui naue liRnt

avec RACU et Ie FONDS AFRICAIN pour l'HABITAT pDur Ie f.brlc.tla~

e. 780.000 et 4.800,,000 tulles de.tin~8e ~ 1. rahabllitetlen d•• maison.
dan. Ie. Commun•• de Kanzenze-Gaehmra-NgendB en PrarRctura d. Kigali,
Mukingi an Prefecture de Git.rema, .t Gishamvu-Runyinya-Maraba an

Praf.cture de BUTARE p ~DU8 riequDne d"tra considarablem.nt g'n•• par
le. plui'8 qui s'Bnnencent.

Pour parer. css p1ui•• ~ noue 801110i­
t*nR de vetr. Institution una 8ida ccn.titu'. dB BachR. p1aetiqu••

(Sheeting) afin d. prot'ger 1•• tulle. eM attente d. oulseun D

Nous ~vmne 30 chantiere at 11 nous ,

fa~drait 60 g'chs. da ~ 60 m X 40 m paul' chaqua chantiar b raison d.

2 par chantie%'.

En vcus rsm.rciant de vatr. diligent.
coep'raticn, vaui11az .gr'er, Messieurs, l'assurance de nutr. haute
c(Jneidd ra tlan 1I

F~ xavisr MUTABARUKA

Prd.ident



SEEN SUP

UNIESU NIT E D !,/, .,t:j;;ii~i~,~~~;::;:;'S,~'...:'; .. 'T'-:;": •
ASSlSTANCEMlSS!Ol'll!" RWANDA I\IISSlONI~ /ASSlST...l1/CB ....OWJINDJ\.

29/08 '95 10:05

.....
'0

TO : ~C UNAMlR, KIGAU

FROM : MfI"OB SECTOR. 3B, BUTARE

DATE : 29 AUG 95.

. SUBJECT' ':'" 'RE~'(lYj'~T=--.tm,.-:J:W!:Ull~Y!...J!L.J~~U~u.....m~M!.!i
SBCONnARX SCHOOL

accompanied by1. 'Reference visit by HAC team to SAVE secondary
humanitarian officer in 2nd week of Aug 95.

2. The school continues to face problems ofwater supply. he director of the school
has informed tbat he needs assistance oftechnician to repair the ater pump_ -Theproblem
was given to concerned "NOOs but no help seems, to be coming

3, ' In ,view of above you are requested to proVide a tee 'cian from UNAMIR
resources for the same task,

4, Best regards.





tfNITED NATIONS m
I '\ \\1/1{ \11'\1 \J{

NATI( NS llNIES
\U:'>.-.IO,\ 1'01 I I' \~""I:'>I \ '\( t. \1 IH\ \ 'dJ \

-'l0IJ80! Tpt

From

To

Info

Subject

so I'pt

\)..;; t \IStJ

IJCth SP
(, 'U)(j()

o« HAt'
tEO

TRA:\SPORT RJ:.:Ol! EST

7 Sep 199')

A copy of {he transport request received rrom the FEO is enclosed {or your neccessarv
action. Ihe vehicle requested Vide para 2 is to report to Capt Karim (Lx 11142) of the HAC at
HQ UNAMIR on II Sep 9'5 at tl~30 hrs

2, Best Regards

i
liL; i ~II "(\r--.('- .r-:
\ f \ ,.-

\J' ,
(Pankaj Aror d ,

Maj
SOTpt
HQ L:J\AMlR
Ext. 11118

( opy of the letter dess annexure j received trom f UJ



~

(fNITEO NATIONS NAT' () N.\) {I N I I': S

4{JOI !ff!'OI'OPSI 1

tR< )1\1

TO

I.tiJ·()

Mal S Agrawal
(;] Engrs/FEO

SOTPT
Force Engr Coy

lJCOS ors
ocos sp
OIC, HAC

05 Sep 95

TRANSPQRLREQiJESJ'

A request has been made fly the Development Centre of K ut'a. ('dPY an.

, Thrs centre is located approx U km~ from the main wad Kiga I Gltannna. The mad 1'\

In {j had condition and reqUire> certain repair" uft!cntly. rhe major -quu crncnt IS to reparr .J
hndf'c'\ on this wad. To repair these hndges, certam constructron m lenaf are required to he
tran"poncd to the xne. for this. one G!f~O venrcle may he proVided or four davv. In addirron
!. Dump Trucks \'\'111 be provided hy the Force tngr (\)} Ior three <fa \

fhe {'omt of contact 1.1> LL Col T lox, Ole, HA(

.J Hc:\l regards.



~-~~-_.

DArE APPT

DC MAO

OPSOFFR

REMARKS

cc



07/09 '95 10:28 5'11205 MILOB HQ SEC 2A
@lOOl

UNITEDN ATIONS
AIlllistance Mission fur Rwanda

TO : FORCE HQ -HAC

FROM: SECTOR 2A (BYUMBA)

INFO: MILOB GP HQ

ATIONS UNIES
" ission fIoul'A.!slatancean Rwud..

UNA1WR. MINUAR

DATE: 7 SEP95

SUBJECT : TRANSPORT REQUEST

1. Referenee UNAMm. HQ letter No 3000.12 (Ops) dated 04 ep 95.

2. The total tonnage to be delivered to the Communes was 60 t ns, So far only 30 tons
have gone to the Communes and the three days allocated for the ta k. end today ie, 07 Sep
95.

3. We request for a further extension by three days for the task to be completed.

4. The task has been done very well so far.

5. Regards.



'SEEN SLI~\



UNITED NATIONS
ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIO S UNIES
MISSION POUR L'ASSI TANCE AU RWANDA

MEMORANDUM

lOOI.1(FEO)/OPS/1

07 Sep 95

{lBUTION LIST

UNAMIR - MINOAI'!

,)UBJECT: REPAIR OF BRIDGE

1. A request has been made by the MILOBS from Sector 3B re arding repair of a wooden
bridge. Copyatt.

2. You are required to contact the Humanitarian Offr of theilob sector referred and
conduct a recce of the bridge. It appears from the letter that the mat rial is available at the site.
In such a case, you may task your det at Butare to undertake this r airs.

\v
t--wal

MJ.jV
d

G3 Engrs/FEO

DISTRIBUTION LIST

ACTION

Force Engr Coy DCOS OPS
HAC
MILOB, Sector 3B



TO FORCE ENGR COY FIe: 5000.1(HAC)jAj1

HAC UNAMIR HQFROM

SUBJECT : s OF

7 September I 1995

References:

A. 5000.1jUHAAG dated 01 Sep 95.

B. 1076/UN/EAj29jG dated 06 Sep 95.

1. Receipt is hereby acknowledged of you Reference B in response
to our Reference A.

2. Very grateful for your immediate res

f1\~t:L:
L ADEKA~¥'J
l-fa.j
for CHAO



TO

INFO

FROM

SUBJECT

:

..
DCOS SP

UNAMIR HQ OPS
INDBATT
MILOB SEC 2A HUM OFFR

HAC UNAMIR HQ

TRANSPORT REQUEST

File: 5 00.1(HAC)/A/1

Date: 7 Sep 1995

........

References:

A. UNAMIR HQ letter 3000.12(OPS) dated 04 Sep 95.

B. MILOBS Sec 2A fax message of 07 Sep 95 •

1. Reference A approved 3 days for the above mentioned SUbject
matter. The 3 days lapses today.

2. Reference B has now requested for a three- ay extension for
the task to be completed as only half of the 60-t n load had so far
been carried.

3. Grateful approve the extension request i ediately so that
there would not be any break in the conveyance.

~DA~
L ADEKAGU\Z" - j

Maj
for CHAO



TO

INFO

FROM

SUBJECT

:

:

DCOS SP

G3 OPS
SO TPT

HAC UNAMIR HQ

TRANSPORT REQUEST

File: 5 00.1(HAC)/A/1

Date: 7 September# 1995

1. The Ministry of Education has requested for transport to
convey school children for educational function ithin Kigali Town
on 07 and 08 Sep 95.

2. The transport required is three trucks for t e duration 1700 -
2100 hrs on 07 Sep 95 and 0800-1200 on 08 Sep 9 The transport

may report at Reception/HAC at Force HQ (Amah ro) at the given
time.

SK RASAD
Maj
for CHAO



TO

INFO

FROM

HUM OFFR SEC 3B

INDBATT

HAC UNAMIR HQ

File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1

Date: 7 September, 1995

SUBJECT RE

1. On 26 Aug 95, the FSA Butare (Mr. tead) requested for
vehicle to transport 5 tons water purifying hemicals from Kigali
to Butare. The request had since been approv d but all efforts to
get Mr. Donald Stead informed proved abortiv .

2. You are requested to advise Mr. Donald S ead to report to Maj
MK Ajith Kumar (Operations Officer) of INDBATT at Alexandra (BN HQ)
to take the vehicle with him. He may delegate another person to do
that on his behalf.

3. Please treat as very important as any fur her delay may defeat
the required purpose.

~u~~:
L ADEKA~~'":J
Major
for CHAO



TO

INFO

FROM

SUBJECT

HUM OFFR SEC 3B

FORCE ENGR OFFR (FEO)

HAC UNAMIR HQ

Fil

Oat

5000.1(HAC)/A/l

07 September,1995

1. Your fax message dated 31 Aug 95 refer .

2. Please be informed that your request h d been taken up with
the FEO. He promised to direct the Force E gr Coy team presently
at your location to assess the job and acco plish same.

3. You are requested to link up with the earn as necessary.

~Q_a.'
0, ADEKA~YJ
°aj
or CHAO



31108 '95 20:24 ~OOI

UNAMfR
United Nations Assistance Mission in

UNITED NATIONS

To : HAC, UNAMIR,KIGALI

From : HUM / INFO OFFR
SEcrOR3B,BUTARE

Date : 31 AUG 95.

t~~i~§;;4~~l~~Bl'''~1~i:l;;E
-..,»"'<Jo'«,.... .......,,,........
~;~~>;::~~~
1<:,.::.i';,.~ ..•...·~1

·:...""'" .... -..H.". __.A_._N.~:..~ .....~~;¢}~;;~

~~~~~i~~~~1t~~~j

NA IONS UNIES

anda

Subject: REPAIR OF 8R"OGE r
!

1. It is learnt through UNHCR that a bridgeon routr Butare- yarubas border post is
in very bad condition. UNHCR is facing acute problem as their ehicles hringing refugees
from Burundi have to ply on this route.

2. It is requested that repairs I improvement to the bridge be' anged immediately. IUs

suggested that the task could be given to Force Engr Coy personel p ently stationed at Butare
for work at rehabilitation center which is likely to be completed ill 2 days time.

3. The details of the bridge are given below:

a.
b.
c.
d.
e.

Location

Type
Length
width
Work needed

: GR118010
: Wooden Jog bridge
: 8/9 metres
: 5/6 metres
: Repair to the bridge using ooden logs ( available).

4. An early response will be appreciated.

Bestregards, a

~
Md. ostafizur Rahman
Major

Hum Info Offr



TO

FROM

SUBJECT

HUM OFFR SEC 5B

HAC UNAMIR HQ

REQUEST FOR SUPPLIES

File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1

Date: 0 September, 1995

1. Your fax message dated 5 September, 1995 re ers.

2. Regret to inform you that UNAMIR does not possess the
resources with which your request could be acco odated.

3. You are please requested to advise the estab ishment to direct
their request to the Ministries of Education and Planning.

~(~I)~'CJ
L ADEKAG
Major
for CHAO
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06/09 '95 17:08
,.

'8'11267 KABALI raJ OOJ

FROM : HAJ SAUNDERS
HUM OFFR SECTOR 5B

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR ENGINEER SUPPORT

TO : UNAHIR HQ / /HAC// Sep 95

1. The purpose of this letter is to request an ineer support for
work required at the Nkamira transit camp.

2.. The requirement is for one front end loa lar and four dump
trucks .. The task is to move gravel from the quarr into the camp to
provide a level well drained area. It is impor ant to have this
work completed before the rainy season. It is- ant c1pated that once
stareed the work should take not longer than tw days.

3. Best regards.



UNITED NATIONS
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Lt. Col. Tomas Fox
Chief; Humanitarian Assistance Operations
UNAMlR
UNAMlRHeadquarters
Kigali

DearLt. CoLFox,

6 September 995

Once again I appealto UNAMlRto assist UNHCRin our tepa •• operations. Soon
we willbeginthe constroction of a transitcentrejust outside Byumbato in order to receive
returnees ftom Zairewho arecoming into western BywnbaPrefecture. It is or this reasonthat a
request was made by Field OfficerMasako Yonekawa to :MILOBs in the field to assist with a
bulldozer to level the ground.

I understand the MILOBshave passedon this request 10 you, and the IrishNGO Goal
(who .is going to build and ron the transit centreand healthfacilities) has up a meeting with
Major. L. Adekagun to discuss UNAMlR's assistance on Fridaymorning.

However, I wantedto makesure that you receive this requestas s as possible, as we
want10 preparethings quictdy while anivaJs are still very smaU.

As usual, thankyou verymuch for your continued cooperation.

'"'' Yourssincerely,
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PROGRAMME RWANDA- KIGALI

NIRef: MJIMB.S.lI90/09l95

Obiet: Demanded'approvisionnement
en eau pouIe laboratoireVeterinaire
National de Rubllizi.

Monsieur,

6 m3 de capacne, Depuis
suite sans dootea

DansIe cadre de l'appui que nousapportonsau Laborato e Veterinaire National de
Rubilizi(LVNR)pourla relancede ses activites, je voudraisvousdemander de n aider aapprovisionneren
eau ce laboratoire.

En effet, ce laboratoiredisposed'une citeme souterraine
Ia fin de la guerre, it n'y a plus d'approvisionnementen eau du reseauELECTROO
I'insuffisance d'eau.

Je vous demanderaisde bien vouloir faire le plein de cette iteme it chaque tour et de
reapprovisionner achaque fois que de besoinjusqu'en Decembre 1995.Je vous si e que Ie laboratoire
veterinairede Rubilizi se trouve aenviron6 km de votre siege, tout presde l'aeropo acOte de l'usine
d'aliment pourbetail (SOPAB).

Veuillezagreer, Monsieur, l'assurance de rna tres haute co ·deration.

KIGALI - Klmlhurura- B.P: 747 . TELIFAX 250 83689
E.R.A.C. 14 Av.Berthelot 89361 LYON Cedex 07-FRANCE. TEL 78.69.7 .91-FAX.78.69.79.90
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1076/tlN/ET/bb It;;

From · Force Engr Coy•

To · Force Engr offr· -Lt Col A. Chabir, MA/DFC

Subject : UTILISATION OF ENGR PLANT

1. This Coy has got only one motor grader
one extra cutting edge was . catered for* Du
utilisation of the plant even the extra cutt
got worn off. Now effort is being made to p
MINITRAPE (purely on our personal liaison).

c b sep_ 95

nd for this
to excessive

ng edge has
ocure one from

2. Hence you are requested to be more judi ious in accepting
work requiring motor grader.

Regards.

( B
Maj
OC

eve : COS

rcos ops
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UNITED NATIONS
ASSI:'TA..'iCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES
. '.J,llSSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE A j RWANDA

-

I'NAMrR - MlNlJAR

To UNHCR Representative
Kibungo

Info COS
FEO
Sector 2B (Milobs)

From _

Date : 06 Sep 95

File Ref 5000.1IUHAAG/AI

Subject . REPAIR OF BRIDGE AT GASHORA

1. The request for reconstruction ofthe bailey bridge at Gashora w considered in the
UHAAG meeting on 05 Sep 95 and has not been accepted as material required for the
reconstruction are not available with UNAMIR.

2. It may also be noted that a recee of the bridge site was carried out in July 95 by a special
HAC patrol consisting ofHAC and Force Engineer officers and a rep esentative from Integrated
Operation Centre (IOC). The recee report along with a detailed list of ems required was
submitted to the IOC but the task could not be undertaken due to non availability of the materials
with the Ministry ofTransportation.

3. The Force Engineer Company will be able to undertake the recons ruction III case the required
materials are made available to it. A list ofthe materials required is at ched (UNHCR rep only).

K Prasad)
ajor

S .cretary UHAAG





FROM: UNAMIR HQ OPS

TO: GHANCOY

3000.19(Ops)

INFO: HAC UNAMIR HQ

SECTOR 2A (BYUMBA)

DATE: '05 SEP 95

SUBJECT: TRANSPORT REQUEST

1. Ref GHANCOY letter no GH3/059/Q(Ops} date Sep 95.

2. In view of the ongoing repatriation of GRAN
are requested to provide the TCVs from 11 Se
instead of from 05 Sep 95 to 07 Sep 95 as quote
3000.12 (Ops) dated 04 Sep 95.

ATT personne1, you
95 to 13 Sep 95
in our letter no

3. The trucks should report to the Humanitaria Officer in Sector
.~ 2A HQ at 0800 hrs on 11 Sep 95.

3. For your necessary action.
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NATIONS UNIE~
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IHIilatioa pour Ie Rwanda

Satfax: 00.871.175.4312
Satfone:00.87Ll7.5.4311

-

Lt. 001. Tomas Fox
Chief, Humanitarian Affairs Office
UNAMIR
Kigali 2 S ptember 1995

Dear Lt. Col. Fox,

Further to our conversation of 30 August, please find enc osed a copy of our
Summary of Activities and Priority Requirements document. would be grateful
if you could let me know whether UNAMIR could assist UNHCR with the following
items:

Tents: As you know, we are expanding Nkamira transit c
capacity. Present capacity is 1,500. We are also opening
Byumba town for a capacity of 1,000 people. We wonder w
assist us with tents, which could be used either to accom
above-mentioned capacity, or as health post or warehouse

tre to double its
transit centre at

ether UNAMIR could
date people to th~
at the centres.

Water bladders and water tankers: As per the attached doc ment , we would need
10 water bladders (of 45,000 1it res preferably) for t e existing transi t /
centres and entry points in Western Rwanda. Likewise, w would need 5 water
tankers (18,000 litres preferably) to supplement our tw -tanker fleet.

--

Generators: If at al1 possible, we wonder whether U IR would be in a
position to give UNHCR four generators for Gi senyi , angugu, Butare and
Nyagatare (preferred voltage 5 to 10 KVA). If it is not possible to receive
them as donations, we would be grateful to borrow them or several months.

Bulldozer: We are very grateful for your positive respon e on our request for /
a bulldozer to help expand Nkamira transit centre. The bulldozer arrived at
the end of last week and I understand from my colleague that the ground was
being cleared over the week end.

For your information, please find enclosed a note or the fi 1e on our
conversation of 30 August.

Thank you very much for your continued assistance to U HCR operations.

With all my best wishes,

Maria Clara Martin
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UNDCR SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES
AND PRIORITY REQumEMENTS

1. ENTRYPOINTS

A) Existing:
Rusizi 1and 2 (Cyangugu)
Gisenyi ville (Gisenyi)

B) New:
Bugarama(Cyangugu) - Openedalready
Mutovu(Gisenyi) - Underdiscussionto be opened.

Basicemergency facilities -waterandsanitation and emergency distributi a offood- weresetup
at borderentrypoints for arrivingreturneesawaitingtransport to transit centres.

2. TRANSITCENTRES

Twotransit centres werealready functional before the currentemergency in Gisenyi (Nkamira,
opened in November 1994, witha capacity of1,500 people), andCyangu (Nyagatare, opened
in October 1994with a capacityof3,000),

Withthe onsetofthe emergency and mindful ofthe possibilities of further influxes,UNHCRhas
already begunto expand border pointandtransitcentrecapacities in both isenyi and Cyangugu.
In orderto facilitate spontaneous returns, UNHCR is alsorehabilitating th dirtroadnear Gisenyi
entry point.

In Gisenyi, Nkamira (capacity: 1,500) is beingexpanded to double its ca ity, UNHCR has also
preparedtheCollege (capacity: 10,000) andtheMethodist University facili es; theywill beopened
after local authoritiesgive permission.

In Cyangugu, the expansionofNyagatare transit centre cannot be consi ered an option;a new
transit centreisbeingsetup at Bugarama. AtNyarushisbi basichealthand itation services have
been set up and tents prepositioned in preparation for an influx,

Implementing partnersfor transit centres:

Nkamira: Coopi(administration, waterandsanitation, distribution f reliefitems); MSF-B
and Merlin(health)
College: Coopi(building, administration, waterandsanitation, di
MSF-B and Merlin (health)
MethodistUniversity: Inter-SOS
Nyagatare: IRC (water and sanitation); MDM (health)
Nyarushishi: Concern (administration and distribution); IRe ( and sanitation); MSF-
Spain(health),MSF-France (shelter)
Bugarama: LWF(building, administration), MDM(healthand

3. TRANSPORT

--.,.
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NOTE FOR THE FILE

Re: Planning for emergency - Conversation with Lt. Col. Toma Fox, Chief of
Humanitarian Assistance Office, UNAMffi, 30 August 1995

1. Trucks:
UNAMIR has a fleet of50 trucks. Most are 5 ton trucks. Thirty of thes were used in the
emergency in Cyangugu and Giseny, whilethe other 20 are beingused t oughout the country in
humanitarian assistanceoperations, such as assistance to WFP, etc. CR can count on the
thirty trucks now. Should the repatriation start againwe could also requ st the 20 remaining
trucks (though of course all other uses of the truck will suffer). Lt. Col. ox will liaisewith his
logistics officer on this. One issue raised by Lt. Col. Fox was fuel- curr nt stocks at the rate
transport was done last week would suffice onlyfor three days.

Could we use these trucks, which are at our disposal, to prepositionNF s or transport any other
items needed in Cyangugu and Gisenyi now?

2. Other assets (tents, generators, ete.)
I discussed with Lt. Col. Fox other items, such as tents, generators, vehi les, water bladders and
tankers, combat rations and medical supplies, based on the letter that wa drafted by MacKay
Wolffdated 15 August (never sent as it needs rewording).

UNAMIR has shipped much ofits materiel for other operationsalready, d Lt. Col. Fox said it is
very little what they can give. We agreed however that I would send him a letter enquiringabout
those items, but indicating quantities and if possible locations ofwhere tese materiel would be
positioned.

Tents: there are very few; he said that as a big concession three or four c uld be given.
Generators, water bladders and tankers canbe a possibility.
Vehicles: they have no lightvehicles that they could provide.
With regard to medical supplies, he referred to other NGOs, WHO, etc.,
medicines, indicating that UNAMIR has very little.

3. Bulldozers
Lt. Col. Fox will send a bulldozer to Nkamira to assist in the expansion.
referred to in the letter.

4. Commune rehabilitation
Lt. Col. Fox is very concerned at the absorption capacityof the communs, in particular the issue
ofland tenure and property. He will send his J\1ILOBs teams to the co nes (sector
commanders will speak to the Prefets, whilemilobs teams 'Will go to the c mmunes) to gather
informationabout free land available and other immediate needs in the co unes, He willpass on
their assessmentto us.

Maria Clara Martin, 30 August 1995

Distr: Urasa, Asare, Malanda, Wolff, Omphroy



, t

construction ofbasic infrastructure. mainly in the health, water. educati .n andshelter sectors. It
has also set upcommunity services programmes, including family traci g and reunification and
trauma reliefandhas been providing institutional support to MINIREIS theMinistry of Labour
and Social Affairs and the Ministry of the Family and the Promotio of Women, as well as
assistance to thejudiciary. Please see the UNHCR Programme forR dalist attached. These
programmes areintended to continue throughout 1996. In theface ofthe sentemergency. most
implementing partners aredisposed to set upemergency programmes a shortnotice in orderto
cater formassive influxes of returnees.



NOTE FOR THE FILE

Re: Planning for emergency - Conversation with Lt. Col. Tom
Humanitarian Assistance Office, UNAMlR, 30 August 19

1. Trucks:
UNAMIR has a fleet of 50 trucks. Most are 5 ton trucks. Thirty ofth se were used in the
emergency in Cyangugu and Giseny, while the other 20 are being use throughout the country in
humanitarian assistance operations, such as assistance to WFP, etc. CR can count on the
thirty trucks now. Should the repatriation start again we could also re uest the 20 remaining
trucks (though ofcourse all other uses of the truck will suffer). Lt. C 1. Fox will liaise with his
logistics officer on this. One issue raised by Lt. Col. Fox was fuel- cu rent stocks at the rate
transport was done last week would suffice only for three days.

Could we use these trucks, which are at our disposal, to preposition Is or transport any other
items needed in Cyangugu and Gisenyi now?

2. Other assets (tents, generators, etc.)
I discussed with Lt. Col. Fox other items, such as tents, generators, v hides, water bladders and
tankers, combat rations and medical supplies, based on the letter that as drafted by MacKay
Wolff dated 15 August (never sent as it needs rewording).

UNAMIR has shipped much of its materiel for other operations alrea y, and Lt. Col. Fox said it is
very little what they can give. We agreed however that I would send im a letter enquiring about
those items, but indicating quantities and if possible locations ofwhe these materiel would be
positioned.

Tents: there are very few; he said that as a big concession three or fo r could be given.
Generators, water bladders and tankers can be a possibility.
Vehicles: they have no light vehicles that they could provide.
With regard to medical supplies, he referred to other NGOs, WHO, c., which have also
medicines, indicating that UNAMIR has very little.

3. Bulldozers
Lt. Col. Fox will send a bulldozer to Nkamira to assist in the expansi n. This point will be
referred to in the letter.

4. Commune rehabilitation
Lt. Col. Fox is very concerned at the absorption capacity ofthe co unes, in particular the issue
of land tenure and property. He will send his MILOBs teams to the ommunes (sector
commanders will speak to the Prefets, while milobs teams will go to he communes) to gather
information about free land available and other immediate needs in t .e communes. He will pass on
their assessment to us.

Maria Clara Martin, 30 August 1995

Distr: Urasa, Asare, Malanda, Wolff, Omphroy
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UNITED NATI('~ 'UJ

Assistance Mission for Rwanda

f
NATIONS UNIES
Mission pow fM1,1allCC au Rwsnda

MEMORANDUM

LOO/335

2 Sept 95

TO: DRACII CAOII SUMMO

INFO: DCOS Spll HACII G411 SO Food!!Ops 0 95 CMSGIID/SUMMO

FROM: SO LOG

~UBJECT: REQUEST FOR COMBAT RATIONS - WFP

Reference: A. WFP letter WFPIRWAILOOS/04 dated 31 Aug95 (.p,-t;J.Civ(;,.Sig~)
B. UHAAGmeeting 27 Aug 95.

1. Reference A is a letter sent to UNAMIRHQ by the WFP organization requesling that 200 cartons of
combat rations be provided for distributionat refugee entry points near Gisenyi. As already discussedat
reference B, the provision ofcombat rations to non VNAMIR agencies is problemati<. There are presently
insufficientstocks within theatre to provide rations for all ofthe refugees which conk re-enter Rwanda. We
have neverthelessrecentlyagain provided combat rations to assist in the recent influx ofrefugees from Zaire
and Bunmdi. This situationwas already discussedduring the last UHAAGand the cc rnmitteewas unanimous
in our resolve to stem similar requests since the provision offood to refugees fell wid in the purviewofother
UN and NGO agencies,not UNAMIR's.

2. Action addressees are therefore requested to inform the WFP ofour inability 0 assist them in this
request and to pass on the UHAAG's decision to them. With the potential for future nass repatriationsof

~ refugees to Rwanda. it would be appropriate for both them and similarorganisations to initiateappropriate
,,,,,,,,measures to obtain altemate sourcesofrations ifrequired. Should you require additio 131 information,do not

hesitate to comact me.

~~~
Major .>. \
G4PLANS
Ext 11107
C:\DATA\SOLOO\SOLOGIl.OG335



WFP
TeJ: + 250-74688 Ext.19

WORLD FOO PROGRAMME'
Kigali. Rwanda

Fax: 250-73550-- ----~----+---~~J
lOGISTIQUE

MEMORANDUM

TO:

FROM:

Me Sidique Oao
HAC. UNAMlR Headquarters
Kigali.

Tedteite -ki-
Comltry Director

DATE: 31.08.95.

Ii1LE: W :tRWAlLOGSJ04.

SlJBIECT:~ IDaC~TRATIONS.

We would be gratefuf if UNAMIR couJd aDocateIdooate addltionat ombat raOOas to
WFP for distribution at the returnees entry point of Giseuyi. This will greatly assist
WFP in aJJeviatiug the situation in terms of prnvidiDg immediate to emergency
cases,

WFP wguld at least need 200 cartons of Combat ratiom positio
w<g'ehouse as soon as possible. We would appreciaft'd if UNAMIR
tcaosportation of tbesame to our Gisenyi warebouse.

at oue GiseDyi
old also arrange

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance in the above matter.

..;-., .
~~;f;\,

.., :

,
1

i
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HfJC---
H: A 'l.~ I ,) lot r: .: ,.' , \', :.
IU~~~ ~'C(~li :. ~·w ..,; ;":.i: ,",l~ "''\'\''itj,\

'f'{). MILOB cr HQ1JHAAGII

,

l

t Tt-Je purpose or t~is letter is to fnr·..\'ard tile: (;nde~ed request for ;',; .pplies L,r yNJ," adiun
I have notified the Director of Groupe Scolaire of Rambura rhat WI ate not able hi pwvjde
tbese supplies from the': MILO~l J'e~1)l.ITCCS and have therefore f«1Wi ,'ceo h.is n.Xlut~;1 in you
for your consideration,

2. Best regards.

Major
Humanitarian Officer
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'Ql;.oupe ~ola.1're de

~ l.li4 " es l............"''''~~

'6"11267 KABALI

Bambur , le 01/09/1995.

lIi'&.T J,.l'& B~fiOI1i
~===_.1!!.;;c::Z.:!!!!!!~.cl';:.=:'=;':;~.. ...~ ':""l:."';:;"""==

III008

1. ~'teriel ij!:&fi.oQle

1) ~ouaj;tes; 10

a) £foues 3jO ~')("l>

3.) :B9ches : tOO

4) aateEWX : . .5P
5) br4achettes.; 100

S) OO'Up6-Cou,pe ; 1;0
1) ~O&oira ; ;jJ v-\(J.~Jl,. ("",.

8) ~e&UX 'pour eJ.~a orp.helines. ; 200 (en metal ou en p1 ti.~ue) ..

SAlJ~ 9) ~enees = ~ G.b.o\~ bla:lC$ (jpa.qU8~S).t\.~ G...\'~v·
(l~~.N - GJa,oux. .f'leura (, pa.queta) 0

':"" C.-ottes (5 paque:ts).
_ J;'o:i.rra~ (,5 pa,quets). 1t",'.. '.

_ l,;ligo.o:cs (.5 ;paquete)a

II• .lllqu.ipement dAa b'Ur~~.

1) Ta.b1es en boie : 10 W... i( 'i,,-~
l

~I

2) Chaises en 00;18 ; JO (
3) .;I;rmoi,ra en bois I :?D ~j.w-k..
4) hea.ux en boiS : 10 t\t~
j) ~t~ea en boie; '0 ~$ •

6) S-tillCUlewae :. t ojo·.l!iQ.c.T:e Sks ;f Mo.~"
7) P~ier a.uplioa.teut"s • 20 paqueta.

0) i,jt1nCils ~ 20 paquets.

:;.) pa,pier pellure& & 2U P&qU$ts... w\...-."
to) ~es a. 6orir~ I ,) f ~t(-' ~\..... \

Itt. !.s.ui:e.ement .. d.e 14 lOQaH:lk"de elapses :

1) lUpitrea en bca.s it. 1 place : 200

2) ~ea.ux : 14.-

3) Ohaises : 14
4) !J;abouretB, : 200 <vhW'~ to

5) Et~es 14
') ~es a. ooudl-e : .5 ~ v') fvttA..J..,...:.

7) 'll:iple:t. :pour platona. : 200
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1) Goff'rets d.i:visiannaires : 4
e) Reglettes de 40W : 200
3' Reglettes de 20W I 50
4} 'lUbes de 40W 200

5) Tubes de 20W l 100

6) Interrupteurs sill'lp].es : 100

7) Inte:rrUj)teurs dO\.lble allumage: 50
J> Prises Sic;ples r 100

9) Soketa : 50

10) Jmpoules • 50
11) Fils elee triques 1.00~ L

v. hillt\u'oes

- Painture La~ sur murs (jaune claire) : ;3.298 m2

- Peinttu-e Latex: 81.11' pla.£'ond. (blanohe) : 20.000 m2

- Peinture a lthuUf: IIttL'" lIlurs (Sanita:i.re, o\U.sine) : 20000 m2

- .Peinture it 1 thuile Stlr portes et tenetres meta.lliquee : 5.000 m2

=Peinture Allh~l. sur tableaux noirs I 8.000 m2

- Vernis sur lea partes en bois : 1.000 za2

VI. $i.AAEll'..;k.es
1) Ser:t"'UI'es : 120

2) VitreB cassees a. remplaoer : 4 :f"euille;, (1.20 X 100>.

3) Vi tree ]Saco it remplliDe:t' : -'LOtJg: 1;0

- Co~t6 : 100

VII. Jeux:-
1) Alneua.gement d.u terrain de V.olle~ba11
2) Amenage.metl't du t*t'rain de ~et-ball
.) 4 IIallons de volley-:PeJ..l + 2 Filet.
4) 4 :Ba.llons de Ba.sket-J.laJ.l.

La D.i.rec teut' du aro~ Soolai.I'e

de 1tUm.lIU. (Fille.)


